

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.

1:23cv111-MW/HTC

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Pre-SB256 Statutory Landscape	1
1. Pre-SB256 Provisions Concerning Certification, Decertification, and the Protection of Multiyear Collective-Bargaining Agreements.....	2
2. Pre-SB256 Provisions Concerning Payroll Deduction of Union Dues	6
B. SB256’s New Restrictions on Disfavored Unions	7
1. Section 4’s New Recertification Requirements for Disfavored Unions	7
2. Section 3’s Retroactive Invalidation of Payroll-Deduction Clauses in the CBAs of Disfavored Unions.....	10
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	11
A. The Parties and the CBAs	11
B. The Unions’ Memberships and Organizing Efforts	13
C. Section 4’s Audit Requirement	17
D. Favored and Disfavored Unions’ Political Activity.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTION 3 VIOLATES THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.	19
A. Section 3 Substantially Impairs Plaintiffs’ Contractual Relationship with the Public Employers.....	20
B. Impairment of Plaintiffs’ Contractual Relationship Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Serve a Significant and Legitimate Public Purpose.	29

II.	SECTION 3 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	34
III.	SECTION 4 VIOLATES THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.	42
	A. Section 4 Retroactively Changes Florida Laws Affecting the Enforceability of Extant Collective Bargaining Agreements During their Terms.	42
	B. The Retroactive Changes Made by Section 4 Impair the Plaintiff Unions’ Collective-Bargaining Agreements.....	45
	C. The Threatened Nullification of the Unions’ Collective-Bargaining Agreements is a Substantial Impairment.....	49
	D. The Threatened Retroactive Nullification of the Unions’ Collective-Bargaining Agreements is not Reasonable and Necessary to Achieve a Significant and Legitimate Public Purpose.	53
IV.	A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO REMEDY SECTION 3 AND 4’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	58
<i>Anderson Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Rokita</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 733 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....	22
<i>Ass’n of Equip. Mfrs. v. Burgum</i> , 932 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Buffalo Educ. Support Team v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Chiles v. UFF</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (1993).....	25
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998)	22-23
<i>City of Bradenton</i> , 8 FPER ¶13239, 1982 WL 951651 (June 3, 1982).....	6
<i>City of Ocala v. Marion Cnty. Police Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 392 So. 2d 26 (Fla. App. 1980)	4
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	35, 36
<i>Cummings, McGowan & W., Inc. v. Wirtgen Am., Inc.</i> , 160 F. App’x 458 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Elliott v. Bd. of Sch. Trs. of Madison Consol. Sch.</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	29, 50-51

Gilpin v. AFSCME,
875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)54

GMC v. Romein,
503 U.S. 181 (1992).....46, 47, 52

Herman v. Loc. 1011, United Steelworkers,
207 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2000)39

In re Hubbard,
803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)35, 40

Jackson v. Lamphire,
28 U.S. 280 (1830)..... 27-28

Kentucky Education Ass’n v. Link,
No. 23-CI-00343 (Ky. Cir. Ct., Aug. 30, 2023) 40-41, 56

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....29

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991).....36

McCracken v. Hayward,
43 U.S. 608 (1844).....46

Melendez v. City of New York,
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)21, 28

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Schuette,
847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017)19

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....37, 38

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) 59-61

*Palm Beach Junior Coll. Bd. of Trs. v. United Fac. Of Palm Beach
Junior Coll.*,
475 So. 2d 1221 (1985).....4

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 35-36

Pioneer Nat. Res. USA, Inc. v. Paper Workers Int’l Union Loc. 4-487,
338 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2003)4

S&M Brands, Inc. v. Georgia ex rel. Carr,
925 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2019)23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....35, 38

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....*passim*

Teamsters Loc. Union No. 385 v. Orange Cnty.,
25 FPER ¶30072, 1999 WL 35114734 (Feb. 3, 1999)..... 3-4

Texaco, Inc. v. Short,
454 U.S. 516 (1982).....28

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza,
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)*passim*

U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....20, 21, 32

USDA v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....40

Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Florida,
141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998)23

Watters v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Scranton,
975 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2020)32

Wayne Cnty. Neighborhood Legal Servs., Inc.,
333 N.L.R.B. 146 (2001)4

WEAC v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)36

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) 57-58, 59

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... 35, 36-37, 38

Constituion

Fla. Const. art. I, §6..... 1-2

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §447.201 (2022).....2

Fla. Stat. §447.301 (2022).....10, 35

Fla. Stat. §447.303 (2022).....6, 10, 24

Fla. Stat. §447.305 (2022).....*passim*

Fla. Stat. §447.307 (2022).....*passim*

Fla. Stat. §447.308 (2022).....4, 8

Fla. Stat. §447.309(1)-(5) (2022).....3

Fla. Stat. §447.507(6) (2022).....5

Ch. 74-100, §3, Laws of Fla.6

Ch. 77-343, §10, Laws of Fla.6

Other Authority

PERC, Scope of Bargaining, 3d ed. (Oct. 2021)35
